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DECISION 

I. Introduction 

The FIN RA Department of Enforcement ("Enforcement") filed the attached Complaint 

with the Office of Hearing Officers on May 19, 2014. The Complaint charges that Respondent 

George Wayne Hoffman ("Hoffman") (1) violated FINRA Rules 2150 and 2010 by converting 

$17,000 from an elderly customer, (2) violated FINRA Rule 2010 and NASO Rule 3110 by 

falsifying letters of authorization ("LO As") submitted in connection with the conversion, 



(3) violated FINRA Rules 3240 and 2010 by borrowing funds from the customer without 

obtaining prior approval from his firm, H. Beck, Inc. ("HBI") and (4) violated FINRA Rules 

8210 and 2010 by failing to provide information and testimony in connection with a related 

FINRA investigation. 

Hoffman failed to answer or otherwise respond to the Complaint. On August 14, 2014, 

Enforcement filed a Motion for Entry of Default Decision ("Default Motion") with the Office of 

Hearing Officers. 1 Enforcement requests that Hoffman be barred from associating with any 

FINRA-regulated firm in any capacity.2 Hoffman did not respond to the Default Motion. 

II. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

A. Hofmann's Background 

Hoffman entered the securities industry in 2005.3 From March 2010 until July 5, 2012, 

Hoffman was a General Securities Representative ("GSR") at HBl.4 On July 5, 2012, HBI filed 

a Form U5, Uniform Termination Notice for Securities Industry Registration identifying as the 

"Termination Explanation," "FAIL URE TO COMMUNICATE."5 

B. Jurisdiction 

FINRA has jurisdiction over this disciplinary proceeding, pursuant to Article V, Section 4 

of FINRA's By-Laws, because (1) the Complaint was filed within two years after the effective 

date of termination of his registration with a member firm, namely July 5, 2012, and (2) three 

causes of action charge him with misconduct that commenced while he was associated with a 

1 The Default Motion was supported by a Declaration in Support of Motion for Entry of Default Decision 
("Sanders Deel.") and 19 attached exhibits labeled CX-1 through CX-19. 

~ Enforcement did not request restitution because HBI reimbursed the customer for the converted and 
loaned fund s. Sanders Deel., at 13. 

·' CX- 1. 

~ Sander Deel., 5. 
5 CX-2, at 2. 
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FIN RA registered firm and the fourth cause of action charges him with failing to respond to 

requests for information during the two-year period after the termination of his registration.6 

C. Origin of the Investigation 

In response to the Form US that HBI filed on July 5, 2012, Enforcement commenced an 

investigation into allegations that Hoffman may have accepted an unapproved $36,000 loan from 

MRB, an elderly customer of HBl.7 

D. Service of the Complaint and Hoffman's Default 

On May 19, 2014, Enforcement served the Complaint and Notice of Complaint on 

Hoffman (collectively, the "First Notice") by mailing them to his most current residential address 

recorded in the Central Registration Depository ("CRD"). Enforcement mailed the First Notice 

by first-class mail and by certified mail, return receipt requested.8 Enforcement also served the 

First Notice at three alternative street addresses and two email addresses known to Enforcement.9 

Both mailings of the First Notice to the CRD Address were returned to Enforcement 

marked "Unable to Forward." 10 The U.S. Postal Service returned to Enforcement both mailings 

of the First Notice to one of the alternative addresses marked, "Attempted-Not Known," both 

mailings to another alternative address marked, "Not Deliverable as Addressed," and both 

mailings to the third alternative address marked, "Unable to Forward." 

6 See Article V, Section 4(a), FINRA By-Laws, available at www.finra.org/Rules (then follow "FINRA 
Manual" hyperlink to "Corporate Organization: By-Laws"). 

Sanders Deel. 1 8. 
8 Sanders Deel. 1 12. 
9 Sanders Deel. 1 12, CX-4. 
10 Sanders Deel. 1 14. 
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11 The Notice of Complaint required Hoffman to file an Answer with the Office of 

Hearing Officers no later than June 16, 2014. 12 Hoffman did not serve or file an Answer or other 

response to the First Notice. n 

On June 20, 2014, Enforcement served a Second Notice of Complaint and the First 

Notice (collectively, the "Second Notice") on Hoffman by mailing it to his CRD address by first­

class mail and by certified mail, return receipt requested. 14 Enforcement also mailed the Second 

Notice to three alternative street addresses by first-class mail and by certified mail, return receipt 

requested and sent the Second Notice to two email addresses known to Enforcement. 15 

Both mailings of the Second Notice to the CRD Address were returned to Enforcement 

marked "Unable to Forward." 16 Of the copies of the Second Notice mailed to alternative 

addresses, the Postal Service did not return the copies mailed to one address, returned the copies 

mailed to another address marked, "Not Deliverable As Addressed," and returned the copies 

mailed to the third address marked, "Unable to Forward.' 17 

The Second Notice of Complaint required Hoffman to file an Answer with the Office of 

Hearing Officers on or before July 7, 2014. 18 Hoffman did not answer or otherwise respond to the 

Second Notice. 19 

11 Sanders Deel. 114, CX-4. 

,2 C 2 X-3, at . 
13 Sanders Deel. 1 15 . 
14 Sanders Deel. 1 16. 
15 Sanders Deel. 1 16. 
1h Sanders Deel. 1 18. 
17 Sanders Deel. 1 18 CX-6. 
18 CX-5, at 1. 
19 Sanders Deel. 1 19. 
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The Hearing Officer finds that Enforcement properly served Hoffman with a copy of the 

Complaint and Hoffman received valid constructive notice of this proceeding. The Hearing 

Officer further finds that Hoffman defaulted by failing to file an Answer or otherwise respond to 

the Complaint by the deadline set forth in the Second Notice of Complaint. Accordingly, the 

Hearing Officer grants Enforcement's Default Motion and deems the allegations in the attached 

Complaint admitted pursuant to Rules 9215(f) and 9269(a). 

E. First Cause of Action - Conversion 

Between March 24, 2011 and March 28, 2011, while a GSR with HBI, a FIN RA member 

firm, Hoffman caused a total of $17,000 to be withdrawn from MRB's account without MRB's 

knowledge or authorization. 20 On March 24,2011, Hoffman submitted a falsified LOA to HBI, 

without MRB's knowledge or authorization, causing HBI to transfer $8,500 from MRB's 

securities account to the bank account of Hoffman's landlord. 21 At Hoffman's request, the 

landlord retained $2,187 (for Hoffman's rent, security deposit, repayment ofa loan that Hoffman 

owed to the landlord, and wiring fees) and wired the remaining $6,313 to Hoffman's personal 

bank account. 22 On March 28, 2011, Hoffman submitted a second falsified LOA to HBI, 

without MRB's knowledge or authorization, to transfer another $8,500 from MRB's securities 

account at HBI to the landlord's bank account. 23 At Hoffman's request, the landlord wired the 

fund (less $32 in wiring fees) to Hoffman's bank account. 24 

The first cause of action alleges that Hoffman "converted" $17,000 from MRB in 

violation of FINRA Rules 2150 and 2010. FINRA Rule 2150 states that "[n]o member or person 

20 Sanders Deel. 1 20. 
21 Sanders Deel. 121 , Complaint ("Compl.") 19. 
22 Sanders Deel. 11 22-23. 
23 Sanders Deel. 124, Compl. 1 15. 
24 Sander Deel. 1125-26. 
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associated with a member shall make improper use of a customer's securities or funds." FINRA 

Sanction Guidelines state that "[ c ]onversion generally is an intentional and unauthorized taking 

of and/or exercise of ownership over property by one who neither owns the property nor is 

entitled to possess it."25 

Here, Hoffman took $17,000 from MRB's securities account without her authorization or 

knowledge. Hoffman accomplished this by using false documents to cause HBI to transfer 

money from MRB's account at the firm to his landlord. Thereafter, Hoffman applied the funds 

to pay his personal debts and expenses. 

Hoffman's taking of MB R's money was intentional as evidenced by the fact that he took 

several steps, including using his landlord as a middleman, to accomplish the transfers for his 

ultimate benefit. By directing the transfers to his landlord, Hoffman sought to avoid detection by 

his firm of the true purpose of the transfers. Consequently, the Hearing Officer concludes that 

Hoffman violated FINRA Rules 2150( a) and 20 I 026 by converting MRB' s funds for his own 

benefit. 

F. Second Cause of Action - Falsifying LOAs and Causing HBI to Maintain False 
Books and Records 

Hoffman created two false LO As purporting to authorize the transfer of funds from 

MRB 's securities account. Hoffman submitted the falsified LOAs to HBI, causing HBI to 

maintain inaccurate books and records in violation of NASD Rule 3110 and FINRA Rule 2010. 

25 FINRA Sanctions Guidelines at 36 n.2 (2013), available at www.finra.org/sanctionguidelines. See also 
Dep 't of Enforcement v Olson, Complaint No. 20 I 002334960 I, 2014 FIN RA Disc. LEXIS 7, at *9 n. 7 
(FINRA Board of Governors May 9, 2014), appeal docketed, No. 3-15916 (SEC June 9, 2004) (quoting 
John Edward Mullins, Exchange Act Rel. No. 66373 2012 SEC LEXIS 464, at *33 (SEC Feb. 10, 
2012)(quoting FINRA Sanctions Guidelines, at 38 (2007))). 
26 Rule 20 IO is FIN RA 's ethical standards rule that requires a registered person to observe high standards of 
commercial honor and just and equitable principles of trade in the conduct of that person's business. 
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The Hearing Officer concludes that Hoffman violated NASO Rule 3110. NASO Rule 

311 0(a) required member firms to make and preserve accurate books and records: 

Each member shall make and preserve books. accounts. records. memoranda, and 
correspondence in conformity \Vith all applicable laws, rules. regulations and 
statements of policy promulgated thereunder and \Vith the Rules of this 
Assoc iation and as prescribed by Exchange Act Rule 17a-3. 

Causing a firm to enter false information in its books or records violates NASO Rule 3110.27 In 

violating NASO Rule 3110, Hoffman also violated FINRA Rule 2010.28 

G. Third Cause of Action - Improperly Borrowing from a Customer 

HBI had written policies prohibiting its associated persons from borrowing money from a 

customer without first obtaining written approval from HBI. 29 In April 201 1, Hoffman accepted 

a personal loan of $36,000 from MRB.30 The loan wa not memorialized in a written agreement, 

and Hoffman did not request or receive approval from HBI to accept the loan. 31 Hoffman asked 

a personal friend to receive a wire transfer in his personal account for $36,000 and to wire the 

funds to Hoffman's account at a third-party bank. 32 On April 21, 2011, Hoffman submitted an 

LOA to HBI requesting a wire transfer of $36,000 from MRB's HBI account to the friend. HBI 

wired the funds to the friend who then wired the funds (minus $25 in wiring fees) to Hoffman 's 

account at the third-party bank. Hoffman has not repaid any of the loan funds to MRB.33 

27 Dep 't of Enforcement, v. Mielke, Complaint No. 20090 I 9837302, 20 I 4 FIN RA Discip. LEXIS 24, at 
*35-36 (FINRA NAC July 18, 2014). 
28 Id. at *35 n.33 ("An associated person's failure to comply with NASO Rule 3110 violates FINRA Rule 
20 I O's requirement that members observe high standards of commercial honor and just and equitable 
principles of trade in the conduct of their business.") 
29 Sanders Deel., 35 . 
30 Sanders Deel. , 36. 
31 Sanders Deel. 1, 36, 43 . 
32 Sander Deel., 37. 
3

·
1 Sander Deel. 11 36-42. 
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The Hearing Officer concludes that Hoffman violated FINRA Rules 3240 and 2010 by 

borrowing from MRB without obtaining the written permission of HBI. FINRA Rule 3240 

provides, in part, that "[n]o person associated with a member in any registered capacity may 

borrow money from or lend money to any customer of such person unless . . . the member has 

written procedures allowing the borrowing and lending of money between such registered 

persons and customers of the member." By borrowing from MRB without first obtaining HBI ' s 

written approval , Hoffman violated HBI ' s written policies and therefore violated FINRA Rule 

3240. ln violating FINRA Rule 3240, Hoffman violated FINRA Rule 2010. 

H. Fourth Cause of Action - Failing to Respond to Enforcement Requests for 
Information, Documents, and Testimony 

In March 2013, Enforcement sent three letters to Hoffman pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210. 

Hoffman did not respond to any of the letters. 

On March 11 , 2013, Enforcement sent a letter (the "First Letter") to Hoffman requesting 

that, pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210, Hoffman provide written statements, information, and 

certain financial records to Enforcement by March 22, 2013. Enforcement sent copies of the 

First Letter by certified mail and return receipt requested and by first-class mail to Hoffman at 

the CRD Address and an alternate street address and by email to an email address known to 

Enforcement. 34 

The copy of the First Letter sent by certified mail and return receipt requested to the CRD 

address was returned to Enforcement marked, "Unable to Forward."35 The Postal Service did not 

return the copies of the First Letter that Enforcement had sent by first-class mail to the CRD 

34 Sanders Deel. , 46. 

-'
5 Sanders Deel. , 4 7. 
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address and the alternate address.Ji, The Postal Service returned to Enforcement marked, 

"Unclaimed," the copy of the First Letter that Enforcement had sent by certified mail and return 

receipt requested to the alternate address. 37 Hoffman did not respond to the First Letter. 38 

On March 25, 2013, Enforcement sent to the CRD address and to an alternate address by 

certified mail and return receipt requested and by first-class mail copies of a second letter (the 

"Second Letter") requesting, pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210, the same written statements, 

information, and financial records as the First Letter had requested. Enforcement also sent copies 

of the Second Letter to two email addresses known to Enforcement. 39 The Second Letter stated 

that a failure to respond as requested could expose Hoffman to sanctions, including a bar from 

the securities industry. 40 

The Postal Service returned to Enforcement marked, "Unable to Forward," the copies of 

the Second Letter that Enforcement had sent by certified mail and return receipt to the CRD 

Address and the alternate address and the copy of the Second Letter that Enforcement had sent 

by first-class mail to the alternate address. The Postal Service did not return to Enforcement the 

copy of the Second Letter that Enforcement had sent by first-class mail to the CRD address. 41 

Hoffman did not respond to the Second Letter.42 

On March 28, 2013, Enforcement sent copies of the third letter ( the "Third Letter") by 

certified mail and return receipt requested and by first-class mail to both the CRD address and an 

'
6 Sanders Deel. , 4 7. 

' Sanders Deel., 47. 

-'
8 Sander Deel. , 48. 

39 Sanders Deel., 49. 
40 Sanders Deel. , 51 . 
41 Sanders Deel., 50. 

~
2 Sanders Deel. , 5 I . 
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alternate address and to the two email addresses known to Enforcement. 43 The Third Letter 

requested that, pursuant to FJNRA Rule 8210, Hoffman appear and provide testimony on April 

11, 2013, at One World Financial Center.44 The Third Letter stated that a failure to appear as 

requested and to answer Enforcement's questions could expose Hoffman to sanctions, including 

a bar from the securities industry.45 

The Postal Service returned to Enforcement, marked "Unable to Forward," the copies of 

the Third Letter that Enforcement had sent by certified mail and return receipt requested to the 

CRD address and the alternate address and by first-class mail to the alternate address. 46 The 

Postal Service did not return to Enforcement the copy of the Third Letter that Enforcement had 

sent by first-class mail to Hoffman at the CRD address.47 

Hoffman did not appear and testify on April 11, 2013, as requested by the March 28th 

letter.48 

FIN RA Rule 8210 specifies that "notice under this Rule shall be deemed received by the 

member or currently or formerly registered person to whom it is directed by mailing or otherwise 

transmitting the notice to the last known business address of the member or the last known 

residential address of the person as reflected in the Central Registration Depository."49 

Accordingly, the Hearing Officer deems Hoffman to have received each of the three letters. The 

Hearing Officer concludes that Hoffman violated FINRA Rule 8210 by not responding to 

43 Sanders Deel. ,i 52. 
44 Sanders Deel. ,i 52. 
45 Sanders Deel. ,i 54. 
46 Sanders Deel. ,i 53. 
47 Sanders Deel. ,i 53. 
48 Sanders Deel. ,i 55. 
49 FINRA Rule 8210(d). 
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FINRA's requests for information. Enforcement properly served Hoffman with multiple 

requests for information and documents. In violating FINRA Rule 8210, Hoffman violated 

FINRA Rule 2010. 

III. Sanctions 

A. First Cause of Action - Improperly Using Customer Funds 

The FINRA Sanction Guidelines provide that "[ c ]onversion generally is an intentional 

and unauthorized taking of and/or exercise of ownership over property by one who neither owns 

the property nor is entitled to possess it." The SEC has stated that conversion "is extremely 

serious and patently antithetical to the 'high standards of commercial honor and just and 

equitable principles of trade. "'5° For cases involving conversion, the FINRA Sanction Guidelines 

instruct adjudicators to impose a "[b]ar ... regardless of the amount converted."51 In affirming a 

bar imposed on an associated person found to have engaged in conversion, the FINRA Board of 

Governors stated that the Sanction Guidelines for conversion "is expressed in remarkably 

specific terms and instructs that adjudicators "[b ]ar the respondent regardless of [the] amount 

converted. "52 

The Hearing Officer bars Hoffman from associating with any FINRA member in any 

capacity for violating FINRA Rules 2150 and 2010. 

8. Second Cause of Action - Falsifying LOAs and Causing His Firm to Maintain 
False Books and Records 

For cases involving forgery and/or falsification of records, the Guidelines advise 

Adjudicators to consider suspending a respondent in any and all capacities for up to two years in 

50 .John Edward Mullins , Exchange Act Rel. No. 66373, 2012 SEC LEXIS 464, at *73 (Feb. IO, 2012) 
(quoting Wheaton D. Blanchard, 46 S.E.C. 365,366 (1976)). 
51 FINRA Sanctions Guidelines at 36. 
52 Olson, 2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 7, at *11 (quoting FINRA Sanctions Guidelines 36 (2013)). 
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cases where mitigating factors exist and to consider a bar in egregious cases.5
J This is an 

egregious case. The falsified documents were instrumental to the conversion. The falsified 

documents were letters of authorization directing funds from the securities account of an elderly 

customer to individuals who then forwarded all or much of those funds to Hoffman. 

Accordingly, the Hearing Officer bars Hoffman from associating with any FINRA 

member in any capacity for violating FINRA Rule 2010 and NASO Rule 3 I 10. 

C. Third Cause of Action - Improperly Borrowing from a Customer 

Although the Sanction Guidelines do not contain specific recommendations for violations 

of FINRA Rule 3240, the General Principles Applicable to All Sanction Determinations direct 

adjudicators to impose sanctions that are designed to deter future misconduct and improve the 

overall business standards in the securities industry.54 Hoffman did not document the loan from 

MRB, obtained the proceeds of the loan (minus wiring transaction fees), and has not repaid the 

loan. Accordingly, the Hearing Officer bars Hoffman from associating with any FINRA member 

in any capacity for violating FlNRA Rules 3240 and 20 I 0. 

D. Fourth Cause of Action - Failing to Respond to Enforcement Requests for 
Information, Documents, and Testimony 

For cases involving failure to respond to a FINRA Rule 8210 Request, the Guidelines 

advise that, if an individual did not respond in any manner to a FINRA Rule 8210 request, "a bar 

should be standard." 55 Hoffman did not respond in any manner to any of Enforcement's 

requests. 

There are no mitigating factors and some aggravating factors. The guidelines direct 

adjudicators to consider the importance of the information requested as viewed from FIN RA 's 

53 Guidel ines at 37. 
54 Guidelines at 2. 
55 Guidelines at 33 . 
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perspective.56 Enforcement investigated the possibility that Hoffman had engaged in conversion 

of customer funds, falsified letters of authorization, and borrowed from a customer without 

written approval from HBI. Hoffman's failure to respond to Enforcement's requests for 

information and testimony impeded Enforcement's ability to determine whether the conduct at 

issue constituted violations of NASO or FINRA rules or federal securities laws and rules and 

regulations promulgated thereunder. 57 

The Guidelines also direct adjudicators to consider the number of requests made. Here, 

Enforcement made an initial request for Hoffman to provide written statements, information, and 

certain financial records, then reiterated that request, and then requested that Hoffman appear 

and provide testimony pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210. Hoffman did not respond in any manner 

to any of these requests. 

Accordingly, the Hearing Officer bars Hoffman from associating with any FJNRA 

member in any capacity for violating FINRA Rules 8210 and 2010. 

IV. Order 

George Wayne Hoffman violated FINRA Rules 2010, 2150, 3240, and 8210 and NASO 

Rule 3110 by converting $17,000 from MRB, falsifying letters of authorization, borrowing 

$36,000 from MRB without obtaining prior written permission from HBI, and failing to respond 

to requests by Enforcement for information and testimony. For each violation, Hoffman is 

56 Guidelines at 33. 
57 Sanders Deel., 56. 
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barred from associating with any member firm in any capacity. The bars will become effective 

immediately if this decision becomes FINRA' s final disciplinary action in this proceeding. 

Copies to: 

~~ 
Kenneth Winer 
Hearing Officer 

George W. Hoffman (via email, overnight courier, and first-class mail) 
Clarence E. Sanders, Jr., Esq. (via email and first-class mail) 
Michael S. Choi (via email) 
Jeffrey D. Pariser, Esq. (via email) 
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FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY 

OFFICE OF HEARING OFFICERS 

Department of Enforcement, 

Complainant, 

V. 

George Wayne Hoffman 
(CRD No. 5068220), 

Respondent. 

The Department of Enforcement alleges: 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING 
No.2012032922101 

COMPLAINT 

SUMMARY 

1. On March 24, 2011 and March 28, 2011, Respondent converted $17,000 from an 

elderly customer by using falsified Letters of Authorizations ("LOAs") to wire funds from the 

customer's securities account at Respondent's FINRA-regulated employer to a bank account 

maintained by OS, a third-party. OS retained a portion of the funds for monies owed by 

Respondent to OS and wired the balance of the funds to a personal bank account maintained by 

Respondent. Respondent did not have permission or authority from the elderly customer to use 

the customer's funds for Respondent's personal use and benefit. 

2. On April 21, 2011, Respondent borrowed $36,000 from the same elderly customer. 

Respondent did not notify his FINRA-regulated employer of the loan and did not obtain 

permission for it. Respondent effected the loan by wiring funds from the elderly customer's 

securities account at Respondent's FINRA-regulated employer to a bank account maintained by 



JK, another third-party. JK subsequently wired the funds to a personal bank account maintained 

by Respondent. 

3. Respondent also failed to comply with FINRA's requests for information and 

testimony regarding the transfer of funds from the elderly customer's account. 

4. Based upon this conduct, Respondent violated FINRA Rules 2150(a), 3240, 8210 

and 2010 and NASO Rule 3110. 

RESPONDENT AND JURISDICTION 

5. Respondent entered the securities industry in November 2005 when he became 

associated with a FINRA-regulated firm and was approved as a General Securities 

Representative ("GSR") in February 2006. He remained there until June 2008, when he became 

associated as a GSR with another member firm, where he remained until March 2010. In March 

2010, Respondent became associated with H. Beck, Inc. ("HBI"), where he was associated as a 

GSR until July 5, 2012. Respondent is not currently associated with any FINRA member firm. 

6. Although Respondent is no longer registered or associated with a FINRA member, 

he remains subject to FINRA's jurisdiction for purposes of this proceeding, pursuant to Article 

V, Section 4 of FINRA's By-Laws, because the Complaint was filed within two years after the 

effective date of termination of Respondent's registration with HBI, namely, July 5, 2012, and 

the Complaint charges him with misconduct committed while he was registered or associated 

with a FINRA member and with failing to respond to FINRA requests for information and 

testimony during the two-year period after the date upon which he ceased to be registered or 

associated with a FINRA member . 
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STATEMENT OF FACTS 

Respondent Converted Funds from an Elderly Customer, Falsified Documents and Caused 
his Employer's Records to Be Inaccurate 

The First Conversion of Funds from MRB's Account 

7. Between April 2010 and June 2012, Customer MRB, who was in his 80s. maintained 

a securities account at HBI that was handled by Respondent. 

8. In or about March 2011, Respondent agreed to rent a house that OS owned in the 

State of Maryland. Respondent agreed to pay OS a $600 security deposit and first month's rent 

of $1,200. At the time, Respondent also owed OS $365 from prior loans. 

9. On March 24, 2011, without MRB's knowledge or authorization, Respondent 

submitted to HBI a falsified LOA requesting a wire transfer of $8,500 from MRB's securities 

account at HBI (the "HBI Account") to OS's personal bank account at FFF (the "FFF Account") 

a third-party bank. 

10. On March 24, 2011, HBI processed the wire transaction and the funds were credited 

to OS's FFF Account. 

11. On or about March 24, 2011, Respondent told OS that MRB owed him money for 

commission fees and that the fees had been accidently wired to OS's FFF Account. 

12. Respondent told OS to deduct the following from the $8,500 that was wired into 

OS's account: rent of $1,200; security deposit of $600; wire fees; and funds for personal loans 

totaling $365 that Respondent owed to DS. Respondent asked DS to wire the $6,313 balance to 

Respondent's personal bank account at WNB bank (the "WNB Account"). 

3 



13. On March 25,2011, OS wired $6,313 to Respondent's WNB Account, and retained 

$2,187 for Respondent's rent ($1,200), security deposit ($600), loan repayment ($365) and wire 

fees ($22). 

14. Respondent did not have permission or authority from MRB to use MRB's funds for 

Respondent's personal use and benefit. 

The Second Conversion of Funds from MRB's Account 

15. On or about March 28, 2011, without MRB's knowledge or consent, Respondent 

submitted to BBi a second falsified LOA requesting another wire transfer of $8,500 from MRB's 

HBI Account to OS 's FFF Account. 

16. BBi processed the wire transaction and the funds were credited to OS's FFF 

Account on March 28, 2011 . 

17. On or about March 28, 2011 or March 29, 2011. Respondent called DS and told her 

that another $8,500 owed to Respondent by MRB for commission fees had again been 

accidentally wired to DS' s FFF Account. 

18. Respondent asked OS to wire the funds less any wire transfer fees to Respondent's 

WNB Account. 

19. On or about March 30, 2011, OS wired $8,468 to Respondent's WNB Account, after 

deducting wire fees of $32. 

20. Respondent did not have permission or authority from MRB to use MRB's funds 

for Respondent's personal use and benefit. 
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Respondent Received an Unapproved Loan from MRB 

21. 1-181 had written policies prohibiting its GSRs and all associated persons from 

borrowing money or securities from or lending money or securities to a customer, without first 

obtaining written approval from the firm. 

22. In April 2011, Respondent accepted a personal loan of $36,000 from MRB. The loan 

was not memorialized into a written agreement. 

23 . Respondent did not request approval from or receive approval from HBI to accept a 

loan from customer MRB. 

24. In April 2011, Respondent contacted JK, a personal friend and GSR with another 

FINRA member firm. Respondent asked JK to receive a wire transfer in his personal bank 

account for $36,000 from customer MRB's HBI Account and to wire the funds to Respondent's 

WNB Account, less any wire transfer fees. 

25. JK agreed to receive the wired funds in a personal bank account he maintained at a 

third-party bank (the "BA Account"). 

26. On April 21, 2011, Respondent submitted an LOA to HBI requesting a wire transfer 

of $36,000 from MRB's HBI Account to JK's BA Account. On that same day, HBI processed 

the wire transaction and the funds were sent to JK' s BA Account. 

27. On April 21, 2011, JK wired $35,975 to Respondent's WNB Account. The bank 

charged JK a $25 fee for the wire transfer transaction. 

28. On June 4, 2012, Respondent admitted to HBI that he borrowed $36,000 from 

customer MRB, without HBI's knowledge or authorization. 

29. Respondent did not repay any of the loan funds to MRB. 
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Failure to Respond to Requests for Information and Testimony 

30. On March 11, 2013, as part of its investigation of Respondent's conduct, 

Enforcement sent a letter requesting, pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210, that Respondent provide 

written statements, infonnation, and certain financial records to Enforcement by March 22, 2013. 

The letter was sent by certified mail and return receipt requested to Respondent at his last known 

residential address as reflected in the Central Registration Depository (the "CRD Address") and 

a copy of the letter was sent to an alternate address known to Enforcement (the "Alternate 

Address"). Enforcement also sent copies of the letter to the CRD Address and Alternate Address 

by first class mail. 

31. The letter sent by certified mail and return receipt requested to the CRD Address was 

returned to Enforcement marked, "Unable To Forward." The copy of the letter sent by certified 

mail and return receipt requested to the Alternate Address was returned to Enforcement marked 

"Unclaimed." The copies of the letter sent by first class mail to the CRD Address and Alternate 

Address were not returned to Enforcement. 

32. Respondent failed to provide the requested written statements, infonnation, and 

financial records to Enforcement by March 22, 2013. 

33. On March 25, 2013, Enforcement sent another letter requesting, pursuant to FINRA 

Rule 8210, that Respondent provide written statements, information, and certain financial 

records by April 5, 2013. The letter was sent by certified mail and return receipt requested to 

Respondent at the CRD Address and a copy of the letter was sent to the Alternate Address by 

certified mail and return receipt requested. Enforcement also sent copies of the letter to the CRD 

Address and the Alternate Address by first class mail. 
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34. The letter and copy of the letter sent by certified mail with return receipt requested to 

the CRD Address and Alternate Address were returned to Enforcement marked, "Unable To 

Forward." The copy of the letter sent by first class mail to the Alternate Address was returned to 

Enforcement. The copy of the letter sent by first class mail to the CRD Address was not returned 

to Enforcement. 

35. Respondent failed to provide the requested information to Enforcement by April 5, 

2013. 

36. On March 28, 2013, Enforcement sent a letter requesting, pursuant to FINRA Rule 

8210, that Respondent appear and provide testimony on April 11, 2013 at Enforcement's office 

located in New York, New York. The letter and a copy of the letter were sent by certified mail 

and return receipt requested to Respondent at the CRD Address and the Alternate Address. 

Enforcement also sent copies of the letter to the CRD Address and Alternate Address by first 

class mail. 

3 7. The letter and copy of the letter sent by certified mail and return receipt requested to 

the CRD Address and Alternate address were returned to Enforcement marked, "Unable To 

Forward." The copy of the letter sent by first class mail to the Alternate Address was returned to 

Enforcement. The copy of the letter sent by first class mail to the CRD Address was not returned 

to Enforcement. 

above. 

38. Respondent failed to appear and testify on April 11, 2013. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

Conversion 
(FINRA Rules 2150 and 2010) 

39. The Department realleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 38, 
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40. FIN RA Rule 21 S0(a) states that "[ n ]o member or person associated with a member 

shall make improper use of a customer's securities or funds." 

42. FINRA Rule 20 l 0 states that, "A member, in the conduct of his business, shall 

observe high standards of commercial honor and just and equitable principles of trade." 

43. Between March 24, 2011 and March 28, 2011, Respondent caused $17,000 to be 

withdrawn from MRB's account without MRB's knowledge or authorization. 

44. Respondent used $2,219.00 of the funds to pay Respondent's personal expenses 

and a debt. Respondent caused the remaining $14,781.00 to be deposited into a bank account he 

controlled, and did not return any funds to MRB. 

45. Respondent did not have permission or authority from MRB to use MRB's funds 

for Respondent's personal use and benefit 

46. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated FINRA Rules 2150(a) and 2010 by 

converting funds from an elderly customer of his FINRA member firm employer. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

Falsification and Causing his Firm to Maintain False Books and Records 
(FINRA Rule 2010 and NASD Rule 3110) 

4 7. Enforcement realleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-46, above. 

48. NASO Rule 3110 requires member firms to "make and preserve books and 

records as required under the FINRA rules, the Exchange Act and the applicable Exchange Act 

rules." Section l 7(a) of the Exchange Act and SEC Rule 17a-3(a)(l) thereunder requires broker­

dealers to maintain current blotters and other records of original entry containing, among other 

things, disbursements of cash and all other debits and credits. 
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49. On March 24, 2011 and March 28, 2011, Respondent created and submitted 

LOAs to his member firm employer, which authorized the transfer of funds from customer 

MRB's HBI Account to the bank account of a third-party. 

50. Respondent did not have permission or authority from MRB to create or submit 

the LOA's to HBI or transfer funds from MRB's account. 

51. Respondent's submission of falsified LOAs caused HBI to maintain inaccurate 

books and records. 

52. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated FINRA Rule 2010 by falsifying or 

causing falsified LOAs to be submitted to HBI. In addition, Respondent violated FINRA Rule 

20 l O and NASO Rule 3110 by submitting falsified LOAs to his FINRA-regulated employer and 

causing the firm to maintain inaccurate books and records. 

above. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

CUSTOMER LOAN 

(FINRA Rules 3240 and 2010) 

53. The Department realleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 52, 

54. FINRA Rule 3240(a) prohibits an associated person from borrowing money or 

lending money to a customer unless: ( 1) the employing member firm has written procedures 

allowing the borrowing and lending of money between such registered persons and customers of 

the member; (2) the borrowing or lending arrangement meets one of the following conditions: 

(A) the customer is a member of the associated person's immediate family; (B) the customer (i) 

is a financial institution regularly engaged in the business of providing credit, financing, or loans, 

or other entity or person that regularly arranges or extends credit in the ordinary course of 

business and (ii) is acting in the course of such business; (C) the customer and the registered 
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person are both registered persons of the same member; (D) the lending arrangement is based on 

a personal relationship with the customer, such that the loan would not have been solicited, 

offered, or given had the customer and the registered person not maintained a relationship 

outside of the broker-customer relationship; or the lending arrangement is based on a business 

relationship outside of the broker-customer relationship. 

5 5. FINRA Rule 3 240(b )(I) requires in pertinent part, that the registered person 

notify his FINRA-regulated employer of the borrowing or lending arrangements described in 

Rule 3240(a)(2)(C), (D), and (E), prior to entering into such arrangements and the member pre­

approve in writing such arrangements. 

56. MRB is not a member of Respondent's immediate family; was not a financial 

institution engaged in the business or providing credit, financing or loan; and was not registered 

with Respondent's FINRA-regulated employer. 

57. The lending arrangement was not based on a personal relationship with the 

customer, such that the loan would not have been solicited, offered, or given had the customer 

and Respondent not maintained a relationship outside the broker-customer relationship. The 

lending arrangement was not based on any business relationship outside of the broker-customer 

relationship. 

58. HBI had written policies prohibiting its GSRs and all associated persons from 

borrowing money or securities from, or lending money or securities to a customer, without first 

obtaining written approval from the firm. 
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59. On April 21, 2011, Respondent borrowed $36,000 from MRB, a customer of HBI, 

without obtaining written approval from the Firm. Respondent did not notify his FINRA­

regulated employer of the loan and did not obtain approval from the Firm for the loan. 

60. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated FINRA Rules 3240 and 2010 by 

borrowing funds from an elderly customer of his FINRA member firm employer without first 

requesting approval from or receiving the approval of HBI. 

above. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Comply with Requests for Information 
(FINRA Rules 8210 and 2010) 

61. The Department realleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs I through 60, 

62. FINRA Rule 8210 provides that FINRA staff has the right to require a person 

subject to FINRA's jurisdiction to provide information with respect to any matter involved in a 

FINRA investigation, complaint, examination, or proceeding. 

63. FIN RA Rule 8210 required Respondent to respond to requests for documents and 

information and required Respondent to provide testimony. Respondent failed to provide the 

requested information and testimony in connection with a FINRA investigation. 

64. By failing to provide information and testimony, Respondent violated FINRA 

Rules 8210 and 2010. 

RELIEF REQUESTED 

WHEREFORE, the Department respectfully requests that the Panel: 

A. make findings of fact and conclusions oflaw that Respondent(s) committed the 

violations charged and alleged herein; 
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B. order that one or more of the sanctions provided under FINRA Rule 831 0(a), 

including monetary sanctions, be imposed; 

C. order that Respondent(s) bear such costs of proceeding as are deemed fair and 

appropriate under the circumstances in accordance with FINRA Rule 8330. 

FINRA DEPARTMENT OF ENFORCEMENT 

Date: 11r , ~ z OIL/' ~ ~~0,/t.✓1/ 
Clarence E. Sanders, Jr., Senior Counsel 
Michael S. Choi, Director 
Richard R. Best, Chief Counsel 
FINRA Department of Enforcement 
One World Financial Center 
200 Liberty Street, 11 th Floor 
New York, New York I 0281 
T(646) 315-7399 F(202) 689-3465 
clarence.sanders@finra.org 
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